- UNOFFICIAL COPY
AT

Doc#: 0411739135
Eugene “Aene” Meore Fee: $46.50

ook County Recorder of Deeds
Date: 04/26/2004 03:54 PM Pg: 1 of 12

Reserved for Recorder's Use Only

SECOND LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

This Second 'Loan Modification Agreement ("Second Modifica-
tion") 1s entered into by and between The PrivateBank and Trust
Company, an Illincig~ banking corporation ("Lender"), Forsyth
Building, L.L.C., ar- Illinois limited liability company
("Borrower") and Frark Pellegrini, Mary B. Pellegrini, Linda
Scannicchio and Louils B.! S8cannicchio (collectively "Guarantors").

RECITAL S

A. Borrower holds fee simple title to certain real estate
("Real Estate") commonly known as 1031 W. Lake Street, Cak Park,
Illinecis, which is legally describedcil’Exhibit A attached hereto.
Guarantors are all the members of Borrower.

B. On July 24, 1996, Borrower executed.end delivered to Lender
a Promisscry Note in the original principal-.amount cf One Million
Two Hundred Thousand and No/100ths Dollars ($1,250,000.00) ("Note")
which evidenced a lcan in the original principal amcunt of One
Million Two Hundred Thousand and No/100ths Dollars ©57,200,000.00)
("Loan"}. To secure the Note, Borrower and Guarantors aexecuted and
delivered to Lender the following documents (“Security Documents”) :

1. A Real Estate Mortgage, Assignment of Rents, Sscurity
Agreement and UCC-2 Financing Statement (“Mortgage”) ccovering the
Real Estate dated July 24, 1996 and recorded with the Recorder of
Deeds of Cook County, Illinois, on July 24, 1896 as Document No.
96-567364 and re-recorded August 1, 1996 as Document No. 96-641568;

2. An Environmental Indemnity Agreement;

3. @Guaranties of Note, Mortgage and Other Undertakings
executed by each of the Guarantors individually;

4, A UCC-1 Financing Statement;

-1-

P33 b e e i AT A o A ) 403 1 e T R e




0411739135 Page: 2 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

5. A Management Services Subordination Agreement; and

6. Estoppel Certificates from certain tenants of the
Real Estate.

C. On March 1, 1998, Lender, Borrower and Guarantors entered
into a Loan Modification Agreement increasing the amount of the
Loan from One Million Two Hundred Thousand and No/100ths Dollars
($1,200,000.00) to COne Million Five Hundred Thousand and No/100ths
Dollars ($1,500,000.00), thereby loaning to Borrower an additional
$300,000 (“Additional Loan”), and extending the date for payment of
the Loan from August 1, 2002 until March 1, 2004. The Loan was
evidennsed by a Revised Promissory Note, The Loan Modification
Agreement’ was recorded on March 11, 1998 in the office of the
Recorder of Deeds of Cock County, Illinois as Document 98194193.

D. Boricwar has requested that Lender extend the Maturity
Date of the Loan from March 1, 2004 to March 1, 2010. Lender is
agreeable to thie request subject to the covenants, conditicons and
restrictions contained herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, 10 consideration o¢f good and wvaluable
consideration, the parties fgree as follows:

1. The Revised Promissory Note is hereby modified and amended
in its entirety by the Second Revised Promissory Note in the amount
of One Million Two Hundred Fifty-Two Thousand Four Hundred Eighty
Five and 75/100ths Dollars ($1,252,425,75) (“Second Revised Note”),
a copy of which is attached hereto s Exhibit B. The Security
Documents are hereby modified and aménded to secure the Second
Revised Note and all references to the Note and the Revised Note in
the Security Documents are modified and ansnded to refer to the
Second Revised Note in place of the Note and the Revised Note.

2. This Modification shall be effective upon Lender’s receipt
of this Modification executed by the parties bereto and the
following documents and items:

{a) the Second Revised Note executed by Borrgwer;

(b) a Revised Guaranty of Note, Revised Note, Second
Revised Note, Mortgage and other Undertakings executed by each of
the Guarantors;

{c} a title insurance poclicy or endorsement to the
current title insurance policy which insures the Mortgage as
modified by this Second Modificaticon as a first lien on the Real
Estate subject only to such exceptions as Lender shall permit and
which reflects and insures that Borrower is the holder and owner of
fee simple interest in the Real Estate;

-




0411739135 Page: 3 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

(d) updated certificatesg of ingurance as required by the
Mortgage;

(e} certified coples of the following organizational
documents of Borrower:
i}Articles of Organization;
ii)Operating Agreement;
iii)Organization Resolution regarding the
Additional Lean; and
iv) Certificate of Good Standing;

(f) UCC, Tax lien and judgment searches of Borrower and
Guarantors;

(3) certified copy of the rent roll and certified copies
of leases presently in effect as requested by Lender;

{h) E=toppel Certificates from each tenant of the Real
Estate;

(1} a certifico copy of the contract for management
services;

(j) Title Insurer’'s ke¢cipts and Disbursement Statement;

(k) a Loan Settlement Statenent and payment of Lender’s
expenses as described in Section 6 herzof.

3. This Second Modification shall constitute an amendment of
the Security Documents and wherever in said. inmstruments or in any
other instrument evidencing or securing the ind=btedness evidenced
by the Second Revised Note (“Loan Documents”) reference is made to
the Loan Documents aforesaid, such reference shalil be deemed a
reference to such Loan Documents as hereby modified and amended.
All other provisions of the Loan Documents remaif  unchanged.
Nothing herein contained shall in any manner affect {lie lien or
priority of the Mortgage, or the covenants, conditicns and
agreements therein contained or contained in the Note.

4. In the event of conflict between any of the provisions of
the Loan Documents and this instrument, the provigions of this
Second Modification shall override and control.

5. Borrower and Guarantors hereby renew, remake and affirm
the representations and warranties contained in the Loan Documents.

6. Borrower hereby agrees to pay all of Lender’g expenses
arising out of and in connection with this Second Modification

-3-




0411739135 Page: 4 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

including, but not limited to, attorneys’ fees, title insurance
premiums and recording fees.

7. Borrower and Guarantors knowingly, veoluntarily and
intentionally waive irrevocably the right they may have to trial by
jury with respect to any legal proceeding based hereon, or arising
out of, under or in connection with the Note, the Revised Note or
the Second Revised Note or any of the documents executed or
contemplated to be executed in conjunction herewith or any course
of conduct or course of dealing, in which Lender and Borrcower or
Guarantors are adverse parties. This provisions 1is a material
inducement for Lender in granting any financial accommodaticn to
Borrower or Guarantecrs, or any cf them.

IN WITNZLSS WHEREOF, the parties heretc have executed this

Modification ‘ni-March , 2004.

LENDER: BORROWER :

The PrivateBank and irust Forsyth Building, L.L.C., an
Company, an Illinois banking Illincis limited liability

corporatio Company

By: C;;;:)CZjEi;E;;)_‘ By %%gggigééggggéég,n i

Its Mhﬁ@i@ DpLecTo@ Its

Attest: o7 W
— Hembet?

TL,:

GUARANLOCPS:

a(%%“-ﬁg J:&ﬂwﬁ&&ﬂc/

Louis B. &gannicchio

innda Scannicchio
Prepared by
Frank R. Martin
Righeimer Martin & Cinguino P.C.
20 North Clark Street, Suite 1900

Chicago, IL 60602 Py,
Return to Box No. ﬁf§;é>




0411739135 Page: 5 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS )

) 55
COUNTY OF C O O K )

The undersigned, a Notary Pukhlic in .and for the State and County
aforesaid, do hereby certify that David Nei/dow fif NG Directoir
of The PrivateBank and Trust Company, personally known te/ me“tc be the

same perscll whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument,
appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that he signed
and delivered the said instrument as his own free and voluntary act
and as the free and voluntary act of said Bank, for the uses and
purposes therein set forth. !

GIWEI] under my hand and Notarial Seal (g% ADI@I { , 2004.

L omind B fol

Notlary Public Q
s CRGEESORLLSEY
"OFFICIAL SEAL”

LENORA BRADFORD
Motary Public, State of Finols
bty Commission Exoires 06/06/04

R R et e S

The undersigned, a WNotary Public in,and for, the State and County
aforesaid, do hereby certily that fUNie feCLEGRINI of Forsyth Building,
L.L.C., an Illinois limited 1iability company, personally known to me
tc be the same person whose nede is subscribed to the foregoing
instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged
that he signed and delivered the said instrument as his own free and
voluntary act, for the uses and purpeoses therein set forth.

STATE OF ILLINOQIS )
) 8g
COUNTY OF C O O K y

e e

GIVEN under my hand and Notarial Seal f// ’,f; , 2004.

,,;227 )
e
Notary Pukli

L R A T AT ) 4\!’\7

OFFiCiAL SEAL

STATE OF TLLINOIS ) NANCY GOGGIN
) sg NOTARY PUBLIC, B2 TE OF m} [T ]
COUNTY OF C 0 O K ) MY COMMISSION EXPIY 4.0, 12008

The undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the Statéand County
aforesaid, do hereby certify that{imggthﬁggﬁ!i!i personally known to
me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foreganing
instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged
that = he signed and delivered the said instrument as [ J) own free
and voluntary act, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

GIVEN under my hand and Notarial Seal fyﬁq é;

NANCY GOGGIN

NGTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF HLLINOIS
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:07/20/08




P ——

0411739135 Page: 6 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS )

} 58
COUNTY OF C O C K )

The undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the State and County

aforesaid, do hereby certify that Mf £. &U.G(\Lid\ persconally known to

me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing
instrument, appeared before me this day in perscn and agknowledged

that _4he signed and delivered the said instrument as

own free

and voluntary act, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

GIVEN under my hand and Notarial Seal 514” é;

STATE OF ILLINOQIS )

) 55
COUNTY OF C O O K ;

The undersigned, a Notary Public¢ in and for the State and County
aforesaid, do hereby certily that les

, 2004.

A

AP

NANCY GOGGIN

NOTARY PUBLIC, BTATE OF LLINOIS
MY COMMISSION EXPiRRS:07/20/08

‘eetHa personally known to

me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing
instrument, appeared before me’this day in person and acknowledged

that he signed and deliverea tlie said instrument as QE:

own free

and voluntary act, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

GIVEN under my hand and Notarial 3eal - L

STATE OF ILLINOIS )

COUNTY OF C O O K )

The undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the State.snd County
aforesaid, do hereby certify that [}

, 2004.

5’7/67

Notary., P,
OFFICIAL SEAL
NANCY GOGGIN

NOTARY PUBLIC, STATCAF iLLINOIS
MY COMMISSION EXPARS:0//20,%8
A .

+

N 0 personally known to

me to be the same person whose name 1s subscribed to the foreacing
instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged

that  4$he signed and delivered the said instrument as

own free

and voluntary act, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

GIVEN under my hand and Notarial Seal

9/—— é’ , 2004,
%ﬁ/&%%f

N&Fary 2i?;}6 -
OFFICIAL SEAL

NANCY GOGGIN
NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS
MY COMMISSION EXBRES: 07/20/08

N

A,

W z///'/M,é;%



o At T P

0411739135 Page: 7 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A

LEGAL DESCRIPTION
PARCEL 1:

Lots 5, 6, 7, 8 and Lot 9 (except the North 10 feet of said Lot
9) together with that portion of the vacated alley lying West of
and adjoining the South 48.5 feet of Lot 7 and all of Lot 8
aforesaid in Niles subdivision of Lots 1, 2, and 3 in Austin’s
Subdivision of the East 57.7 feet of Lot 17 and all of Lots 18,
19 and 20 in Skinner’s Subdivision of lands in the Southwest
corner of the Northwest 1/4 of Section 7, Township 39 North,

Range 12 Zast of the Third Principal Meridian, in Cook County,
Illinois,

PARCEL 2:

The North 19 feet)of Lot 4 in Austin’s Subdivision of the East
§57.7 feet of Lot/ /i7 with all of Lots 18, 19 and 20 in Skinner’s
Subdivision of lands ) in the Southwest corner of the Northwest 1/4
of Section 7, Township 29 North, Range 13 East of the Third
Principal Meridian, in Ccok County, Illincis.

PARCEL 3:

That part of the North and South)alley adjoining Lot 7 in Niles
Subdivision aforesaid vacated sy-erdinance passed by the Village
of Oak Park on July 15, 1925 and-izcorded September 12, 1925 as
Document 9032449 described as follaows: All that part of North and
South alley first South of South line of East and West alley
first South of Lake Street between Mavitn Street and Park Place
described as follcws: beginning at the intersection of the East
line of gaid North and Scuth alley with tlie South line of said
East and Wegst alley first South of Lake Streefr,. thence South
along East line of said North and South alley.22.feet to the
South line aforesaid North and South alley thencs,West along the
South line of said North and South alley to a liile 22 feet west
of and parallel with the east line of said North aad South alley,
thence North along said line to a point 12 feet Nertli . of South
line of South, North and Socuth alley, thence Easterly /i1 a
gstraight line to a point in a south line produced of sail East
and West alley, 12 feet West of East line of Said Nerth and South
alley, thence East along South line of said East and West alley
produced to the point of beginning, in Cook County, Tllinois

COMMONLY KNOWN AS: 1011 W. Lake Street, Oak Park, Illinois

P.I.N. 16-07-126-012-0000, 16-07-126-013-000C,
16-07-126-014-0000, 16-07-126-015-0000,
16-07-126-016




0411739135 Page: 8 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

PROMISSORY NOTE
{*Second Revised Note”)

$1,252,485.75 March ; 2004

FOR VALUE RECEIVED the undersigned, Forsyth Building,
L.L.C., an Illinois limited liability company {(“Borrower”},
promigses to pay to the order of The PrivateBank and Trust
Company,. an Illinois banking corpeoration (said Bank and each
successive owner and holder cof this Note being hereinafter called
“Holder”j ,~the principal sum of One Million Two Hundred Fifty Two
Thousand Four Hundred Eighty Five and 75/100ths ($1,252,485.75)
Dollars, or =u )much therecf as may from time to time be
ocutstanding hereuwnder, together with interest on the balance of
principal from time to time remaining unpaid, in the amounts, at
the rates and on the,dates hereafter set forth.

The rate of interzst payable on this Note will change from
time to time as hereaftesl provided. Monthly payments on account
of this Note are to be macde in such amounts as are appropriate to
amortize the principal balaiice, adjusted, however, from time to
time as the rate of interest changes. Payments on account of
this Note shall be made as foliows:

(a) On March 1, 2004, and continuing on the first day of
each succeeding month to ard/ including March 1, 2007,
there shall ke paid on account .of this Note the amount
of Ten Thousand Seven Hundred dix- and no/100ths Decllars_,
($10,706.00}, which amount shall ©e applied first to
interest at a rate of 5.50% per anuun and the balance
to principal.

(b) ©On March 1, 2007 (“Adjustment Date”), th= rate of
interest to be paid by Borrcower to Holder shall be
adjusted (“Adjusted Rate”). The Adjusted Rate) shall be

determined by adding 2.50 percentage points to the
weekly average yield on United States Treasury
securities adjusted to a constant maturity of three
vears in effect as of the date 45 days preceding the
Adjustment Date, as published in the Federal Reserve
Statistical Release (H.15, Selected Interest Rates
Report), rounded to the nearest 0.125%.

(¢) On March 1, 2007, the monthly payment shall be adjusted
to a payment in the appropriate amount required to
amortize, by the level rate amortization method, the




0411739135 Page: 9 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

outstanding principal balance of the Note as of the
Adjustment Date at such Adjusted Rate for a term of
months determined by deducting from 240 months the
number of months elapsed from April 1, 1998 to the
Adjustment Date (“Adjusted Payment”). The Adjusted
Payment shall be made on the Adjustment Date and on the
first day of each succeeding month thereafter until the
Maturity Date and shall be applied first to interest at
the Adjusted Rate and the remainder to principal.

(d) On March 1, 2010 (“Maturity Date”), the unpaid
principal balance together with all accrued interest
and all other amounts due hereunder shall be paid.

In the' ev=nt prior to any Adjustment Date the United States
shall discontiiris the publication of the Federal Reserve
Statistical Release, the adjustment provided for in subparagraph
(b} above ghall De made based upon such index as shall ke, in the
reasconable judgment Ol Holder, comparable to the index provided
for in said subparagrapi (b). In the event the index selected by
the Holder is not accepteble to Beorrower, the interest rate
previously in effect shall-continue to be in effect for an
additicnal period of two mopths and monthly payments shall
continue in the same amount. RBuring such period of two months
Borrower and Holder shall negotiate an acceptable rate of
interest and a mutually acceptable method of determining a rate
of interest for future adjustments+ ~Should the parties reach an
agreement and the monthly payments fOr /the preceding two months
shall be adjusted and monthly paymente~shall be calculated based
upon such agreement. Should the partiesinct reach an agreement
within such two months, then the principal helance, together with
all accrued interest and all other amounts dué . hereunder, shall
be due and payable, and shall be paid on the tenth day following
the expiration of such two-month period.

Interest shall be calculated on the basis cf a calendar year
having 360 days and shall be paid for the actual days
outstanding.

The Borrower reserves the privilege to prepay the balance
due on this Note in whole or in part with all accrued interest
thereon to date of payment upon giving thirty (30) days written
notice to the Holder hereof of the intention to make such
prepayment, provided that a prepayment premium egual to one
percent (1%) of the principal balance so prepaid shall be due
from Borrower upon each such prepayment.




0411739135 Page: 10 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Payment upon this Note shall be made in lawful money of the
United States at such place as the Holder of this Note may from
time tc time in writing appoint and in the absence of such

appeintment, shall be made at the cffices of The PrivateBank and
Trust Company, 10 Ncrth Dearborn, Chicago, Illincis 60602.

Without limiting the provisions ¢f the succeeding
paragraphs, in the event any payment of interest is not paid
within ten (10) days after the date the same is due, the
undersigned promises to pay a “Late Charge” of five (5%) percent
of the anount so overdue to defray the expense incurred by Holder
incident <o handling any such delinquent payment or payments.

This S=cond Revised Note is executed pursuant to a Second
Loan Modification Agreement (“Second Modification Agreement”)
executed concuriently herewith, which modifies a Promissory Note
made by Borrowei to.Holder dated March 1, 1998, in the amcunt of
One Million Five Hundied Thousand and No/100ths Dollars
{$1,500,000.00) (*Revisad Note”) and is secured by an instrument
entitled “Real Estate Mortgage, Assignment of Rents, Security
Agreement and UCC-2 Financing Statement (“Mortgage”), and other
security documents, executed and delivered on July 24, 1996. The
Mortgage was recorded as Document No. $6-567364 and re-recorded
as Document No. 96-641568. This Second Revised Note is secured

by the Mortgage and other security documents pursuant to the
Second Modification Agreement.

This Second Revised Note restates-and amends in its entirety
the Revised Note, and all amounts outstahding on the Revised Note
shall be deemed outstanding hereunder.

At the election of the Holder hereof, wilioat notice, the
principal sum remaining unpaid hereon, together:with accrued
interest, shall be and become at conce due and payable in the case
of default for five (5) days in the payment of principal or
interest when due in accordance with the terms hereof or upon the
occurrence of any “Event cf Default” under the Mortgage.

Under the provisions of the Mortgage the unpaid balance
hereunder may, at the option of the Holder, be accelerated and
become due and payable forthwith upon the happening of certain
events as set forth therein. The Mortgage is, by this reference,
incorporated herein in its entirety and notice is given of such
possibility of acceleration.

The principal hereof, including each installment of
principal, shall bear interest after the occurrence of an Event

-3-

e D35




0411739135 Page: 11 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

of Default, not cured within the applicable cure period, at the
annual rate determined by adding three (3%) percentage points to
the interest rate then required to be paid as above provided
(“Default Rate”), on the principal balance.

Borrower waives notice of default, presentment, notice of
dishonor, protest and notice of prctest.

If this Note is placed in the hands of an attorney for
collection or is collected through any legal proceeding, the
undersigned promise to pay all costs incurred by Bank in
connection therewith including, but not limited to court costs,
litigaticuo expense and attorneys fees.

Paymerits received on account of this Note shall be applied
first tc the paoyment of any amounts due pursuant to the next

preceding paragraph, seccndly to interest and Late Charges and
the balance to grincipal.

Funds representing the proceeds of the indebtedness
evidenced herein which.are disbursed by Holder by mail, wire
transfer or other delivery-to Borrower, escrowees or otherwise
for the benefit of Borrowexr =shalil, for all purposes, be deemed
outstanding hereunder and received by Borrower as of the date of
such mailing, wire transfer or other delivery, and interest shall
accrue and be payable upon such ‘funds from and after the date of
such mailing, wire transfer or othaer delivery until repaid to
Holder, notwithstanding the fact that /such funds may not at any
time have been remitted by such escrowzes to the Borrower.

Borrower knowingly, voluntarily and intentionally waives
irrevocably the right it may have to trial bv'dury with respect
to any legal proceeding based hereon, or ariging out of, under or
in connection with this Second Revised Note, the Mortgage or any
of the other obligations, or the collateral secured by the
Security Documents, or any agreement, executed or copciemplated to
be executed in connection herewith or any course of couduct or
course of dealing, in which Holder and Borrower are adverze
parties. This provision is a material inducement for Holder in
granting any financial accommedation to Borrower.




0411739135 Page: 12 of 12

- UNOFFICIAL COPY

Time 1s of the essence of this Second Revised Note and each
provisicn hereof.

Forsyth Building, L.L.C., an
Illincis limited liability company

Attest:
Its




